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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the
space providld, must be set forth in an a~achment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., "FacN,"
Dismissals, ~’/ Conclusions of Law, Supporting Authority, etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondbnt is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted September 21, 1992.

(2) The par~I~s agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained heroin even if exmclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation am entirely resolved by
this stipu!ation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The
stipulatio~ consists of 11 pages, not including the order.

(Effective January ,2011)
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than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, Respondent has been advised in writing of any
~vestigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Paymentlof Disciplinary Costs--Respondent provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Fheckone option only):

acknowledges the

[] Un :il costs are paid in full, Respondent will remain actually suspended from the practice of law unless
reli.=f is obtained per rule 5.130, Rules of Procedure.

[] Co ;ts are to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years: 20] 2, 20] 3
on :1 20] 4. (Hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 5.132, Rules of Procedure.) If
Re ;pondent fails to pay any installment as described above, or as may be modified by the State Bar
Co Jrt, the remaining balance is due and payable immediately.

[] Co ~ts are waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Costs".
[] Co ~ts are entirely waived.

B. Aggravati
Professic
are requil

ng Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
nal Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
’ed.

(1) []

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

Prio1 record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

[] ~ State Bar Court case # of prior case

(2) [] Dishq
conc(

Date prior discipline effective

Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

Degree of prior discipline

If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below.

mesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
~alment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) [] Trusl
to the
prop~

(4) [] Harrr

(5) []

Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
rty.

Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

Indiff ~rence: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consE quences of his or her misconduct.

(6) [] Lack ~f Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
miscdnduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) [] Multil~le/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) [] No a!gravating circumstances are involved.

(EIIective January 1,120~ 1)
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(5) [] Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the

co~sequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) [] Labk of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.        -

(7) [] M~!tiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or gemonstrates a pattern of misconduct. The conduct involves multiple octs, but not a pattern of
wrongdoing.

(8) [] Nolaggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional

C. Mitigatir
circums

(1) []

(2) []

(3) []

(4) []

(5) []

(6) []

(7) []

(8) []

(9) []

(10) []

gravating circumstances:

[g Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
tances are required.

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious. Respondent woe odmitted in ! 99 ! and hoe no

pri~r discipline,

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the ol~ject of the misconduct.

CaqdorlCooperatlon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings. Respondent
haslbeen fully cooperative with ~he State Bar.

Ren~orse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recqgnition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her
misC~onduct.

Restitution: Respondent paid $ on in restitution to without the threat or force of
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

Del~y: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Goo~ Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emc~tionallPhysical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffcrs from such difficulties or disabilities.

Sew ~re Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
whicl resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
whirl were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Fami y Problems: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficuitle~ in his/her
pers(pnal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

(Effective January 1I, 2011)
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(11) [] Go~ ,d Character: Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in thelegal
an< general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct. Respo.nden~ has a
hist oW of performing substantial public service.

(12) []

(13) []

Additional mitigating

D. D|scipli e:

(1) []

(a)

(2)

(3)

Rel~abilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred

foll~wed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

NoI mitigating circumstances are involved.

circumstances:

(b)

Stayed Suspension:

~ Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of one year.

i. [] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii) Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

[] and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

[] and until Respondent does the following:

,The above-referenced suspension is stayed.

[] I~robation:

Res ndent must be placed on probation for a period of two years, which will commence upon the effective
date Of the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 9.18, California Rules of Court)

[]

(a)

~,ctual Suspension:

[] Respondent must be actually suspended from the practice of law in the State of California for a period
of 60 days.

i. [] and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)(ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

iI. [] and until Respondent pays restitution a~ set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to
this stipulation.

~ iii. [] and until Respondent does the following:

E. Additlonal Conditions of Probation:

(1) [] If Respondent is actually suspended for two years or more, he/she must remain actually suspended until
I he/she proves to the State Bar Court his/her rehabilitation, fitness to practice, and learnlng and ability in the
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(il), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

(Effective J~nuary 1. 2011)
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(2) []

(3) I~

(4) []

(5) []

(6) []

(7) []

(8) []

(9) []

(Io) []

= this line.)

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Protessionai Conduct.

Wit. dn ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
Sta :e Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of Probation"), all changes of
lnfcrmation, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar
pur, ~oses, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
an~l schedule a meeting with Respondent’s assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
prqbation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
pr(pmptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request. ¯
Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
Ju~y 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state
wl ~ether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the RiJles of Professional Conduct, and all
c� nditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
ar ~ any proceedings pending against him or her In the State Bar Court.and if so, the case number and
cL rrent status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
s= bmitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period.

Ir addition to all quarterly repods, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
tv tenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

i~
spondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
nditions of prebation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
ring the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,

addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
~ooperate fully with the probation monitor.

~ubject to assertion of applicableprivileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any
~quirles of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
Ilrected to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respondent is complying or has
:omplied with the probation conditions.

Nithin one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
:’robation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the test given
’at the end of that session.

[] No Ethics School recommended. Reason:     .

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation.

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:

[] Substance Abuse Conditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

[] Medical Conditions [] Financial Conditions

(Effective, lanuary 1,2011)
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[]

(2) []

(3) []

(4) []

al
th~
C�
O1~
fu
(E

dtistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination ("MPRE"), administered by the National

~nferenca of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation during the period of actual suspension or within
year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results in actual suspension without

~ther hearing until passage. But see rule 9.t0(b), California Rules of Court, and rule 5.162(A) &
Rules of Procedure.

No MPRE recommended. Reason:

RUle 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20,
C~ ~lifornla Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30
an d 40 calendar days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

C(~nditional Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: If Respondent remains actuallysuspended for 90
days or more, he/she must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, California Rules of Coud, and
perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 120 and 130 calendar days,
re=.=pectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

Cr~edit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent will be credited for the
period of his/her interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension. Date of
co~nmencement of interim suspension:

Ot~er Conditions:

(Effective January t’ 2011)
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Attachment la~nguage (if any):

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

COUNT ONE
Case No. 1040-00078
Business and Professions Code, section 6068(a)
[Failure to Comply With Laws]

1.    Resp ~ndent wilfully violated Business and Professions Code, section 6068(a), by failing to support
the Constitulion and laws of the United States and 0f this state, as follows:
2.    State Farm Insurance was the homeowner’s insurance company for Nancy Mattingly. On or about
October 26, ~.006, State Farm Insurance issued a check in the amount of $29,917.91 in compensation for
vandalism d=lmages to Mattingly’s residence. The check was jointly payable to Mattingly and Bayview
Loan Servicing, L.L.C., which was the servicing agent for the first deed of trust on Mattingly’s property.
3.    In or ~about November 2006, Mattingly hired respondent to represent her with respect to several real
estate matter s. Bayview Loan Servicing and Mattingly had a dispute concerning the insurance proceeds in
that both w~r ~ted to hold the funds. In particular, Bayview Loan Servicing declined to release the funds
except in pa~. ~nent for the vandalism repairs. As servicing agent for the first deed of trust, Bayview Loan
Servicing ha I a valid interest in assuring that the funds were used for the vandalism repairs. Mattingly
signed the c~eck and gave it to respondent.
4. On o~’ about November 30,2006, respondent deposited the check into his trust account at Bank of
America (acCount number ending in 0728). Respondent took this action without the consent of Bayview
Loan Servicihg and without the consent of the beneficiaries of the first deed of trust in violation of
Commercial Code section 3417 subdivision (a)(1.).
5.    Whcl~ respondent assumed control of the funds, entered a fidicuary relationship with Bayview Loan
Services and the beneficiaries of the first deed of trust.
6.    After assuming custody of the funds, respondent used the money for purposes other than repairs to
the condomi~ium and did so without the consent of either Bayview Loan Services or the beneficiaries of the
first deed of ~rust. Specifically, respondent disbursed the funds from his trust account as follows:
November 31), 2006 $11,442.37
February 2, 2~007 $2,237.00
March 12, 2007 $2,200.00
March 14, 2007 $415.00
May 3, 20071
June 7, 2007

$747.66
$10,000.00

September 51 2007 $2,829.89 .
7. With ~e exception of the November 30, 2006 and May 3, 2007 payments, respondent personally
received all these payments based on his claim for attorney fees. Respondent violated his fiduciary duties to
Bayview Lore Services and the beneficiaries of the first deed of trust each time he removed the funds from

I .
trust. The p.~ym, ents were made with Mattingly’s permission.
8. At tl~e time respondent made the June 7, 2007 payment, respondent was aware that Bayview Loan
Services and[the beneficiaries of the first deed were in the process of foreclosing on Mattingly’s
condominium and that the foreclosure was imminent.
9.    On or about June 15, 2007, Bayview Loan Services and the beneficiaries of the first deed of trust
foreclosed o~ Mattingly’s condominium, thereby eliminating Mattingly’s ownership interest in the property

(Effective Januar ’ 1, 2011 )
Actual Suspension
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ng any claim she might have to the insurance proceeds. Respondent was aware of foreclosure
withdrew the last of the insurance proceeds from his trust account on September 5, 2007.

rodent paid the Bayview Loan Services $I0,000 on April 28, 2008, and the remaining
n April 13, 2009.

1 I. By v~olating Commercial Code section 3417 subdivision (a)(1) and by violating his fiduciary duties
to Bayview ~oan Services and the beneficiaries of the first deed of trust, respondent failed to support the
Constitutioniand laws of the United States and of this state.

COUNT TV~O
Case No. 10tO-00078
Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A)

[Commingling Personal Funds in Client Trust Account]

12. Respgndent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A), by depositing and
comminglin~funds belonging to respondent in a bank account labeled "Trust Account," "Client’s Funds
Account" or words of similar import, as follows:
13. Be.tw ~en November 2006, and March 2009, respondent commingled non-client funds, i.e., his
personal funi[s and his law office operating funds, into his trust account at Bank of America (labeled "The
Epstein Group Attorney Client Trust Account", account number ending with 0728) on more than 20
occasions, in :luding numerous deposits of several thousand dollars.

COUNT TH] ~EE
Case No. 09- 0-13160
Rules of Pro1 bssional Conduct, rule 4-100(A)
[Failure to D ~posit Client Funds in Trust Account]

14. Resp, rodent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A), by failing to deposit
funds rec~iw d for the benefit of a client in a bank account labeled ."Trust Account," "Client’s Funds
Account" or ’~,ords of similar import, as follows:
15. At all pertinent times, respondent represented Augustus Puglia in a number of legal business
litigation ms’ ters.
16. On on about October 9, 2007, respondent issued a bill to Puglia for services performed in a lawsuit
entitled Pugl: a v. Avila. This bill included a charge of $4,396.25 for court reporting services.

about October 9, 2007, Pttglia gave respondent a cheek in the amount of $13,031.95, which
nent for the above-mentioned court reporting services.
about October 9, 2007, respondent deposited the cheek into a non-trust account.
ndent should have deposited the funds into a trust account because he had been entrusted with
~, a client to pay the court reporting costs and because respondent had not yet paid the court
!.

positing the funds into a non-trust account, respondent failed to deposit funds received for the
tient in a bank account labeled "Trust Account," "Client’s Funds Account" or words of similar

17. On of
included pay~
18. On or
19. Resp~
those funds b
reporting tim
20. By de
benefit of a
import.
21. On N6vember 2, 2007, respondent paid the court reporter $600.00. Respondent paid the remainder
of the court reporter’s bill until on or about February 4, 2008.

(Effective January i l, 201 t)
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DISCLOSU ?,_E OF PENDING INVESTIGATIONS

The disclost re mentioned in paragraph A.7 was made on September 15, 2011.

SUPPORTI] qG AUTHORITY

See Kelley ~. State Bar (1991) 53 Cal.3d 509, 518; In the Matter of Bleecker (Review Dept. 1990) I Cal
State Bar Ct! Rptr. 113. The State Bar also considered the fact that this matter is being settled at an early
stage and that respondent is able to present significant evidence in mitigation.

(Effective Januar~ 1,2011)
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In the Mat ~ of: Case Number(s):
09 O 13160; 10 O 00078Mark Epstein

Nolo Con~endere Plea Stipulations to Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition

The terms o~pleading nolo contendere are set forth in the Business and Professions Code and the Rules of
Procedures ~f the State Bar. The applicable provisions are set forth below:

Business and Professions Code § 6085.5 Disciplinary Charges; Pleas to Allegations

There are
a disciplin. ~ry proceeding against a member:

(a) Admis ;ion of culpability.

(b) Denial of culpability.

(c) Nolo c
compl~
culpal:

three kinds of pleas to the allegations of a notice of disciplinary charges or other pleading which initiates

3ntendere, subject to the approval of the State Bar Court. The court shall ascertain whether the member
,=tely understands that.a plea of nolo contendere will be considered the same as an admission of
ility and that, upon a plea of nolo contendere, the court will find the member culpable. The legal effect of

such plea will be the same as that of an admission of culpability for all purposes, except that the plea and any
admissions required by the court dudng any inquiry it makes as to the voluntariness of, or the factual basis for,
the pl~as, may not be used against the member as an admission in any civil suit based upon or growing out of
the ac! upon which the disciplinary proceeding is based.

Rules of I~rocedure of the State Bar, rule 5.56. Stipulations to Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition

"(A) Contents. A proposed stipulation to facts, conclusions of law, and disposition must comprise:

(5) ~ statement that the member either:

la) admits the truth of the facts comprising the stipulation and admits culpability for misconduct; or
b) pleads nolo contendere to those facts and misconduct;

[1II.4. [11]
(B) Plea!of Nolo Contendere. If the member pteads nolo contendere, the stipulation must also show that the

member understands that the plea is treated as an admission of the stipulated facts and an admission of
culpability."

I, the~ Respondent in this matter, have read the applicable provisions of Business and Professions Code
section 6085~5 and rule 5.56 of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar. ! plead nolo contendere to the charges set
forth in this slipulation and I completely understand that my plea will be considered the same as an admission of
culpability expept as stated in Business and Professions Code section 6085.5(c).

Mark Epstein
Da[’e~ ~ Respohdent’s Si~’~ature Print Name

(Effective Janua~ 1,2011 )
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In the Matt!
Mark Epst

By their sign
recitations a=

(Effective Januar

,r of: Case numbe~(s):
09 0 13160; 10 0 00078

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

atures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with each of the
ld each of the terms and~it~ns of this Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Disposition.

~.~Z~-’~..~" Mark Epstein
~ ’

Sign~
~ ~ Print Name

~K ,~ (. ~ ~ ~ ~ ]
Print Na~e

~ PrintName

1,2o11)
Signature Page

Page I__~
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~ ~-e~tter 9f:
Mark Epstei~

Case Number(s):
09-0-13160; 10-O-00078

ACTUAL SUSPENSlON ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public, IT IS ORDERED that the
requested disrr issal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

[] ~he stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED to the

~upreme Court.

[] ~he stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below, and the
I~ISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] /~11 Hearing dates are vacated.

1. On page 21of the stipulation, in paragraph A. (8), which relates to costs, DELETE the membership
years, "2012, ~013 and 2014." And, in their place, INSERT the following membership years: "2013, 2014,
and 2015."

2
[ "". On page 4t DELETE the x from the box next to paragraph E.(1). The inclusion of a conditional

1.4(c)(ii) requirement is inappropriate, since respondent is only being suspended for one year, stayed, and
60 days actual

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify the stipulation, filed
within 15 days a~fter service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies or further modifies the approved
stipulation. (See rule 5.58(E) & (F), Rules of Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date
of the Suprem( Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of
Court.)

Date Judge of the State Bar Court

(Effective January 1,2011)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen

and not a ~arty to the within proceeding¯ Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County ofi San qancisco, on October 12, 2011, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(t)i

STIPUL ATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[~ by I~rst-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United StatesPostal
Se~ivice ~ San Francisco, California, addressed as follows:

JEROME FISHKIN
FIISHK!N & SLATTER LLP
1Jr11 CIVIC DRSTE 215
WALNiJTCREEK, CA 94596

[~ by

by
1.IS(

[~] By
lal:
of

certif cd mail, No. , with return receipt requested, through the United States Postal
vice at     , California, addressed as follows:

oven,i!:~ht mail at , California, addressed as follows:

thx trmsmission, at fax number̄ No error was reported by the fax machine that I

persov.al service by leaving the documents in a sealed envelope or package clearly
eled lo identify the attorney being served with a receptionist or a person having charge
Ihe at~.omey’s office, addressed as follows:

I hereby
October

by iinterc li:ice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
ad,]resse.t as follows:

Donald Steedman, Enforcement, San Francisco

c ertify d~at the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in San Francisco, California, on
 .,2011. ........... - .........

.... Oeo~g~{~e~ ~ ~

Cas~dministrator
State Bar Court


